

No. 22-60481

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ARTHUR DOE; BRENDA DOE; CAROL DOE; DIANA DOE; ELIZABETH DOE  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

LYNN FITCH; SEAN TINDELL, COMMISSIONER OF THE MISSISSIPPI  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY; MEGAN COSTILOW, DIRECTOR OF THE  
MISSISSIPPI SEX OFFENDER REGISTRY; COLONEL RANDY GINN, DIRECTOR  
OF THE MISSISSIPPI HIGHWAY PATROL; LIEUTENANT COLONEL CHARLES  
HAYNES, DIRECTOR OF THE MISSISSIPPI BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

**On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District  
of Mississippi, Case No. 3:16-cv-789-CWR-FKB**

---

**Brief of Appellees**

---

Shayana Kadidal  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 614-6438  
shanek@ccrjustice.org

Matthew Strugar  
LAW OFFICE OF MATTHEW STRUGAR  
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2910  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(323) 696-2299  
matthew@matthewstrugar.com

Robert McDuff  
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT MCDUFF  
767 North Congress Street  
Jackson, MS 39202  
(601) 259-8484  
rbm@mcdufflaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Arthur Doe, Branda Doe, Carol Doe,  
Diana Doe, and Elizabeth Doe*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Certificate of Interested Parties..... i**

**Statement Regarding Oral Argument ..... iii**

**Table of Authorities..... vii**

**Statement of Issues Presented for Review ..... 1**

**Introduction..... 1**

**Statement of the Case ..... 2**

**I. Mississippi Criminalizes Oral and Anal Sex and Requires Those Convicted to Register as Sex Offenders for a Minimum of Twenty-Five Years..... 2**

**II. Although the U.S. Supreme Court Banned Statutes Criminalizing Oral and Anal Sex Nearly 20 Years Ago, Mississippi Continues to Enforce the Statute. .... 4**

**III. Plaintiffs Try to Resolve the Suit Short of Litigation but the State Refuses. .... 5**

**IV. Plaintiffs File Suit and Seek Early Summary Judgment but the State Demands Protracted Discovery..... 6**

**V. Four Plaintiffs Obtain a Stipulated Judgment Against the Mississippi Officials. .... 7**

**VI. The District Court Finds Mississippi’s Unnatural Intercourse Statute Appears to Be Unconstitutional, But Orders the Remaining Plaintiff Seek Post-Conviction Relief. .... 9**

<b>VII. The State Declines to Oppose the Remaining Plaintiff's Post-Conviction Relief Petition Despite It Being Filed Years Out of Time.</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>VIII. Plaintiffs Seek and Are Awarded Attorneys' Fees Through February 2018.</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>Summary of the Argument</b> .....	<b>16</b>
<b>Standard of Review</b> .....	<b>19</b>
<b>Argument</b> .....	<b>20</b>
<b>I. The Moving Plaintiffs Obtained Judgment and Were Entitled to Attorneys' Fees.</b> .....	<b>20</b>
<b>II. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Determining the Amount of the Fee Award.</b> .....	<b>23</b>
<b>A. The Lodestar Calculation is Presumptively Reasonable.</b> .....	<b>24</b>
<b>B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Assessing the Extent of Plaintiffs' Success.</b> .....	<b>25</b>
<b>1. Plaintiffs Succeeded on Both Causes of Action.</b> .....	<b>28</b>
<b>2. Even If They Hadn't Prevailed on Both Causes of Action, the Causes of Action Were Not Distinct Because the Equal Protection Claims Arose Only from the State's Defense to the Substantive Due Process Claim.</b> .....	<b>30</b>

3.	The District Court’s Reduction of the Fee Award Was within Its Discretion and the State Forfeited Below Any Argument That the Award Should Be Cut for Failing to Obtain Facial Invalidation of the Unnatural Intercourse Statute.....	34
<b>C.</b>	<b>The State’s Other Attacks on the District Court’s Lodestar Calculation Should Be Rejected.....</b>	<b>39</b>
1.	The District Court’s Determination of the Reasonable Hourly Rates Is Correct and Supported by Unrebutted Evidence. ....	40
2.	The District Court Did Not Award Fees for Non-Compensable Time.....	46
	<b>Conclusion.....</b>	<b>52</b>
	<b>Certificate of Compliance .....</b>	<b>53</b>
	<b>Certificate of Service .....</b>	<b>53</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. City of Jackson*,  
456 F. App'x 397 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 16

*Ali v. Stephens*,  
No. 9:09-cv-52, 2015 WL 2061981 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2015) ..... 49

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Plambeck*,  
802 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 34

*Anchondo v. Anderson, Crenshaw & Assocs., L.L.C.*,  
616 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 51

*Associated Builders & Contractors v. Orleans Par. Sch. Bd.*,  
919 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 16, 19, 38

*Berberena v. Coler*,  
753 F.2d 629 (7th Cir. 1985) ..... 51

*Black v. Settlepou, P.C.*,  
732 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 24

*Bowers v. Hardwick*,  
478 U.S. 186 (1986) ..... 4

*Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.*,  
532 U.S. 598 (2001) ..... 21

*Burgess v. Premier Corp.*,  
727 F.2d 826 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 47

*Combs v. City of Huntington*,  
829 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 19



*Copeland v. Marshall*,  
641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 48

*DeLeon v. Abbott*,  
2015 WL 13308902 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2015) ..... 49

*DeLeon v. Abbott*,  
687 F. App’x 340 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 16, 38, 49

*Doe v. Caldwell*,  
Civ. Case No. 12-1670 (E.D. La) ..... 8

*Doe v. Jindal*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 995 (E.D. La. 2012) ..... 8

*Doe v. Wasden*,  
558 F. Supp. 3d 892 (D. Idaho 2021)..... 42

*Doe v. Wilson*,  
No. 3:21-cv-04108-MGL (D.S.C. 2021) ..... 43

*Farrar v. Hobby*,  
506 U.S. 103 (1992) ..... 25

*Feld Motor Sports, Inc., v. Traxxas*,  
LP, No. 4:14-cv-543, 2016 WL 2758183 (E.D. Tex. May 12, 2016) .... 49

*Fessler v. Porcelana Corona De Mexico, S.A. DE C.V.*,  
23 F.4th 408 (2022) ..... 19, 26, 35

*Fox v. Vice*,  
563 U.S. 826 (2011) ..... 38

*Gisbrecht v. Barnhart*,  
535 U.S. 789 (2002) ..... 24

*Golden Glow Tanning Salon, Inc. v. City of Columbus*,  
52 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 33

*Graham v. Sauk Prairie Police Com.*,  
 915 F.2d 1085 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 48

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... passim

*Hopwood v. Texas*,  
 236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 16, 19

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express*,  
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 13, 25

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
 539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 4, 43

*McClain v. Lufkin Indus.*,  
 649 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 37, 42, 45

*McKenzie v. Kennickell*,  
 645 F. Supp. 437 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 51

*Menges v. Knudsen*,  
 538 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (D. Mont. 2021) ..... 43

*Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn*,  
 559 U.S. 542 (2010) ..... 24

*Riverside v. Rivera*,  
 477 U.S. 561 (1986) ..... 47

*Rollins v. Home Depot USA, Inc.*,  
 8 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 38

*Schwarz v. Folloder*,  
 767 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1985) ..... 18, 47

*State v. Davis*,  
 79 So. 2d 452 (Miss. 1955)..... 2

*State v. Mays*,  
329 So. 2d 65 (Miss. 1976).....2

*Thomas v. Reeves*,  
No. 3:18-CV-441-CWR-FKB, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26320 (S.D.  
Miss. Feb. 11, 2021)..... 41

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....iii, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....iii, 11, 24

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-21.....2

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-23.....2, 3, 32

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-25.....3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-26.....3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-31.....3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-33.....3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-35.....3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-36.....3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-47.....3

Miss. Code Ann. § 45-33-55.....4

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-59.....2

Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-1.....10

**Other Authorities**

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....22
